



§~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 572/2017
SANJEEV SOLANKIPlaintiff

Through: None.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSDefendants

Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahopatra,
CGSC, Ms. Mrinamayee Sahu &
Mr. Tribhuvan, Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Mohit Agarwal & Ms. Neha
Agarwal, Advs. for D-2/GNCTD
(joined through VC).
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing
Counsel, Mr. Shivam Takiar, Mr.
Prateek Dhir, Mr. Kuljeet Singh,
Advs. for defendant no. 4/DDA.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **11.11.2025**

CS(OS) 572/2017

1. Vide order dated 14.02.2025, the right of defendant no.4/DDA to file the Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents was ordered to be forfeited. Accordingly, the documents of the plaintiff are deemed to be admitted by the defendant no.3 in terms of Chapter VII, Rule 4 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules.

2. As per office note, physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents has filed by the plaintiff. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 4/DDA submits that the draft



of the Joint Schedule of documents was not shared with her. Perusal of the Joint Schedule of documents filed by the plaintiff shows that the same is not proper. Hence, the plaintiff is directed to file a revised Joint Schedule of documents in the prescribed format, before the next date of hearing.

3. Further, as per record, the physical copy of the documents filed by the plaintiff is already on record and the defendants have not filed any document in the present matter.

4. Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 26.02.2026.

At 12:01 p.m.

At this stage, the matter has been taken up again on appearance of Mr. Ashutosh Rana, learned proxy counsel for the plaintiff through video conferencing. He has been apprised of today's proceedings and the next date of hearing.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 11, 2025/bs**