



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 572/2017

SANJEEV SOLANKI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J.V. Rana, Adv.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra,
CGSC, Ms. Mrinamayee Sahu,
Mr. Tribhuvan & Mr.
Abhimanyu Asija, Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Mohit Agarwal, Adv. for
D-2/GNCTD (joined through
VC).

Ms. Shobhana Takiar, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Kuljeet Singh,
Adv. for defendant no. 4/DDA.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **26.02.2026**

CS(OS) 572/2017

1. The case record reflects that issues in the present case have already framed vide order dated 15.02.2019 by the Hon'ble Court and further vide order dated 01.05.2024, passed by the Hon'ble Court, it has been directed that the suit may proceed with the recording of evidence. Further, vide the said order, DDA was directed to be impleaded as defendant.

2. Vide order dated 14.02.2025, the right of defendant no.4/DDA to file the Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents was ordered to be forfeited. Accordingly, the documents of the plaintiff are deemed to be admitted by the defendant no.4 in terms of Chapter VII, Rule 4 of Delhi High Court (Original Side)



Rules.

3. As per office note, the revised Joint Schedule of documents has not been filed by the plaintiff.

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that on the last date of hearing, he could not appear and the copy of Joint Schedule of documents was sent to the counsel for defendant no. 4, however, the same was not accepted. Nonetheless, the physical copy of the same has been supplied today. It is further submitted that none of the defendants in the present case have filed the Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents nor they have filed any document in the present suit. Further, the learned counsel for the plaintiff clarifies that in the Joint Schedule of documents 'do' reflects the same position as answered above. Hence, the requirement of filing of Revised Joint Schedule of documents is dispensed with.

5. Today, Admission/Denial qua documents of the plaintiff has been carried out. The defendants have not filed any documents in the present case nor filed the Affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents of the plaintiff. Thus, all the documents of the plaintiff are deemed to be 'admitted' and are now **Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-16.** **Thus, Admission/denial stands complete.**

6. Parties are now directed to file their List of Witnesses in the prescribed format within six weeks with copies to be exchanged.

7. The plaintiff is further directed to file Evidence by way of Affidavit of his witnesses as per List of Witnesses within eight weeks with copy to the opposite side.



8. Re-notify the ~~notice~~ for Plaintiff's Evidence on 17.07.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 26, 2026/bs